(3)  An assessment of costs under this section shall be paid 689 

to the board by the licensee, upon the expiration of the period 690 

allowed for appeals under Section 73-25-27, or may be paid sooner 691 

if the licensee elects.  Cost assessed under this section shall 692 

not exceed * * * Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 693 

(4)  When an assessment of costs by the board against a 694 

licensee in accordance with this section is not paid by the 695 

licensee when due under this section, the licensee shall be 696 

prohibited from practicing medicine until the full amount is paid.

[...]

penalties against the unlawful practice of medicine, provided that 881 

the venue for any such action shall be the Chancery Court for the 882 

First Judicial District of Hinds County.  Civil penalties from 883 

such actions shall be no less than One Thousand Dollars 884 

($1,000.00) and no more than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 885 

($25,000.00) for each offense.  The court may also award the 886 

prevailing party court costs and reasonable attorney fees and, if 887 

the board prevails, may also award reasonable costs of 888 

investigation and prosecution. 889 

Any monetary penalty or assessment levied against an illegal 890